EBITDA terms are presented as they are commonly used by investors and financial analysts.

■	 EBITDA. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Q4 Full year

2025 2024 2025 2024

Operating Profit 1.6 -1.7 23.2 -45.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 13.4 10.4 43.1 40.6

EBITDA 15.0 8.7 66.3 -5.2

■	 EBITDA margin. EBITDA divided by Total Revenue.

Q4 Full year

2025 2024 2025 2024

EBITDA 15.0 8.7 66.3 -5.2

Total revenue 169.5 150.2 667.6 511.4

EBITDA margin 8.9% 5.8% 9.9% -1.0%

23

NORDIC SEMICONDUCTOR | Q4 & PRELIMINARY FULL YEAR REPORT 2025 (UNAUDITED)

■	 Total Operating Expenses. Sum of payroll expenses, other operating expenses, depreciation and amortization.

Q4 Full year

2025 2024 2025 2024

Payroll expenses 53.1 43.7 194.0 170.3

Other operating expenses 25.0 21.4 85.8 76.9

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 13.4 10.4 43.1 40.6

Total operating expenses 91.5 75.5 322.8 287.8

■	 Cash operating Expenses. Total payroll and other operating expenses adjusted for non-cash related items
including option expenses, receivable write-off and capitalization of development expenses. Nordic management
believes that this measurement best captures the expenses impacting the cash flow of the Group.

Q4 Full year

2025 2024 2025 2024

Total operating expenses 91.5 75.5 322.8 287.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairments -13.4 -10.4 -43.1 -40.6

Share-based compensation -4.4 -1.8 -16.6 -11.7

Capitalized expenses 6.0 7.2 15.6 19.3

Cash operating expenses 79.7 70.4 278.8 254.9

■	 Last twelve months operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization divided by last twelve months
revenue. Nordic’s business is seasonal and by dividing last twelve months operating expenses excl. depreciation
by last twelve months revenue, management is able to track cost level trends in relation to revenue. As a growth
business it is key to keep cost level under control while still growing the business, and this ratio keeps track on that.

Q4

2025 2024

Total operating expenses 322.8 287.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairments -43.1 -40.6

Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization 279.8 247.2